

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

IN RE: D.S.,

a minor child.

: Case No. 2014-0607
:
:
: On Appeal from the
: Licking County
: Court of Appeals,
: Fifth Appellate District
:
:
: Court of Appeals Case
: No. 13CA58
:

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO

BROOKE M. BURNS* (0080256)
Assistant State Public Defender
**Counsel of Record*
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-5394
614-752-5167 fax
brooke.burns@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant D.S.

MARSHA LEVICK* (PHV-1729-2014)
**Counsel of Record*
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
215-625-0551
215-625-2808 fax
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
Juvenile Law Center, *et al.*

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
JEFFREY JAROSCH (0091250)
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

KENNETH W. OSWALT (0037208)
Licking County Prosecutor
LIA J. MEEHAN (0082133)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Licking County Prosecutor Office
20 S. Second Street, Fourth Floor
Newark, Ohio 43055
740-670-5264
740-670-5241 fax
lmeehan@lcounty.com

Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. D.S. admitted to two counts of gross sexual imposition and was adjudicated delinquent by the Licking County Juvenile Court.	2
B. When D.S. was released from custody, the juvenile court determined that D.S. was subject to discretionary classification as a sex offender, and classified him as a Tier II sex offender.	3
C. D.S. appealed to the Fifth District, which affirmed his classification as a juvenile sex offender after finding no double-jeopardy or due-process violation.	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
<u>Appellee State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law 1:</u>	
<i>R.C. 2152.83 allows a juvenile court to conduct a juvenile sex-offender classification hearing after any period of confinement. A court conducting such a hearing may find facts necessary to the registration hearing.....</i>	
A. The statute specifically allows a juvenile court to make a registration determination after confinement.	5
B. Determinations necessary to the juvenile sex-offender registration hearing but not relevant to the finding of delinquency need not be made at the time of the delinquency hearing.	7
C. D.S.’s statutory arguments to the contrary do not withstand scrutiny.	9
<u>Appellee State of Ohio’s Proposition of Law 2:</u>	
<i>R.C. 2152.83 comports with the double-jeopardy and due-process guarantees of the state and federal constitutions.</i>	
A. The classification raised no Double Jeopardy Clause problem because D.S. had no reasonable expectation of finality in his disposition at the time he was adjudicated delinquent and put into State custody.	13

B. D.S.’s classification accords with due process.17

C. Neither D.S. nor his *amici* show that the classification here is unconstitutional.....20

1. The classification invaded no expectation of finality protected by the Double Jeopardy Clause.20

2. A substantive-due-process inquiry asks the wrong question, but the statute easily passes the test under that provision21

3. The statute afforded D.S. significant procedural due process.26

4. The statute does not trespass any Article I, Section 16 reputational interests.28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Barclay’s Capital Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 136 Ohio St. 3d 31, 2013-Ohio-1933.....	29
<i>Bettendorf v. St. Croix Cnty</i> , 631 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Brook Park v. Necak</i> , 30 Ohio App. 3d 118 (8th Dist. 1986)	10
<i>Clifton v. Blanchester</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 287, 2012-Ohio-780.....	27
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	23
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	22
<i>E. Liverpool v. Columbiana Cnty. Budget Comm’n</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 1201, 2007-Ohio-5505.....	28
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	22
<i>Frisch’s Rests., Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 18, 2009-Ohio-2.....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	22
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	14
<i>In re Agler</i> , 19 Ohio St. 2d 70 (1969)	18
<i>In re Anthony D.G.</i> , 2008-Ohio-598 (6th Dist.)	13
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re C.T.</i> , 2010-Ohio-5887 (2d Dist.).....	8, 13
<i>In re Cross</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 328, 2002-Ohio-4183.....	8
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 2014-Ohio-867 (5th Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re I.A.</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 203, 2014-Ohio-3155.....	1, 6, 9
<i>In re J.V.</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2012-Ohio-4961	5, 8, 25
<i>In re M.R.</i> , 2014-Ohio-2623 (7th Dist.)	10
<i>Jones v. Thomas</i> , 491 U.S. 376 (1989).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Mahoning Educ. Ass’n of Dev. Disabilities v. State Employee Relations Bd.</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 257, 2013-Ohio-4654.....	25
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	15
<i>N.L. v. Indiana</i> , 989 N.E.2d 773 (Ind. 2013)	23
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	27
<i>Panther II Transp., Inc. v. Seville Bd. of Income Tax Rev.</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 495, 2014-Ohio-1011.....	5
<i>Renfrow v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2014-Ohio-3666.....	12
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686.....	28, 29
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	15
<i>Smith v. Landfair</i> , 135 Ohio St. 3d 89 2012-Ohio-5692	25

<i>State, ex rel. Hansen, v. Reed,</i> 63 Ohio St. 3d 597 (1992)	10
<i>State ex rel. Harrell v. Court of Common Pleas, Hamilton Cnty,</i> 58 Ohio St. 2d 193 (1979)	26
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. O'Connor,</i> 84 Ohio St. 3d 426 (1999)	26
<i>State ex rel. King v. Sherman,</i> 104 Ohio St. 317 (1922).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Kolcinko v. Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund,</i> 131 Ohio St. 3d 111, 2012-Ohio-46.....	28
<i>State v. Childs,</i> 14 Ohio St. 2d 56 (1968)	28
<i>State v. Cook,</i> 83 Ohio St. 3d 404 (1998)	28
<i>State v. D.H.,</i> 120 Ohio St. 3d 540, 2009-Ohio-9.....	17, 18
<i>State v. Fraley,</i> 105 Ohio St. 3d 13, 2004-Ohio-7110.....	8
<i>State v. Hairston,</i> 118 Ohio St. 3d 289, 2008-Ohio-2338.....	24
<i>State v. John,</i> 2013-Ohio-871 (11th Dist.)	8
<i>State v. McMullen,</i> 6 Ohio St. 3d 244 (1983)	15, 16
<i>State v. Miranda,</i> 138 Ohio St. 3d 184, 2014-Ohio-451.....	13
<i>State v. Raber,</i> 134 Ohio St. 3d 350, 2012-Ohio-5636.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Roberts,</i> 119 Ohio St. 3d 294, 2008-Ohio-3835.....	16
<i>State v. Washington,</i> 137 Ohio St. 3d 427, 2013-Ohio-4982.....	14

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374.....	14, 23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 88 Ohio St. 3d 513 (2000)	28
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Levin</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 286, 2008-Ohio-3821.....	6
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 585 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	27
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Juvenile Rule 35.....	9, 11
Ohio Const. art. I, § 16.....	28, 29
R.C. 1.49(A).....	6
R.C. 2152.82(B).....	11
R.C. 2152.83	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.83(A)(1)(b)	7
R.C. 2152.83(B).....	3, 7, 8, 12
R.C. 2152.83(B)(1)	6, 7
R.C. 2152.83(B)(1)(b).....	7
R.C. 2152.83(B)(2)	6, 18, 26
R.C. 2152.83(D).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.83(E)	4
R.C. 2152.84	26

R.C. 2152.84(A)(1).....	18, 19
R.C. 2152.84(A)(2).....	19
R.C. 2152.84(A)(2)(b)	19
R.C. 2152.85	18, 19, 26
R.C. 2152.191	5, 8
R.C. 2152.191(B).....	8
R.C. 2929.11(B).....	9
R.C. 2929.12	9
R.C. 2929.14(C)(4)	12
R.C. 2950.03(B)(2)(c)(ii)	26
R.C. 2950.04	18
R.C. 2950.04(A)(1)(b)	26
R.C. 2950.11(K).....	12
R.C. 2950.15	18
U.S. Constitution, Eighth Amendment	21, 22, 23, 24

Other Authorities

Shannon C. Parker, <i>Branded for Life: The Unconstitutionality of Mandatory and Lifetime Juvenile Sex Offender Registration and Notification</i> , 21 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 167 (2014).....	27
